FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 ONLY OF THE PTO-1618A

04-02-2001



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

101627994

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies) **Submission Type** Conveyance Type License **Assignment** New Resubmission (Non-Recordation) **Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID# **Effective Date** Month Day Year Merger **Correction of PTO Error** Reel# Frame # **Change of Name** Corrective Document XX Reel # |002210 Corrective Assignment of 2416298 Frame # Other Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name Andin International Inc. **Formerly** Individual **General Partnership** Limited Partnership XXX I Corporation Association Other XX XXIVIZEDISTURE/State of Incorporation/Oxogranization New York **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached Name Fleet Precious Metals, Inc. DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 111 Westminister Street Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) l rt Providence State/Country Zip Code If document to be recorded is an **Limited Partnership** Individual General Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Corporation Association appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate Other document from Assignment.) CONTRACTOR State of Incorporation/Companies the Rhode Island FOR OFFICE USE ONLY 00000114 2416208 /29/2001 GTON11 40.00 DP FC:481

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 2023 K

REEL: 002220 FRAME: 0221

FORM	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/	30/99

Page 2

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-0027			INADEMANN
Domestic Re	epresentative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving Part	y only.
Name _			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
Corresponde	ent Name and Address Area Code and T	Telephone Number (401) 454-103	8
Name [Jessica Davis		
Address (line 1)	Nixon Peabody LLP		
Address (line 2)	One Citizens Plaza		
Address (line 3)	Providence, RI 02903		
Address (line 4)			
i ayes	Enter the total number of pages of the attaincluding any attachments.	ched conveyance document	#
		- Normaliania	
	Application Number(s) or Registratio Trademark Application Number <u>or</u> the Registration Nu		ditional numbers attached
		Registration Num	
Irade	emark Application Number(s)	2416208 Registration Num	Del(s)
Number of P	Properties Enter the total number of pro	operties involved. #1	
Fee Amount	fee Amount for Properties L	isted (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00)
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	eposit Account	
Deposit A	ccount		
(Enter for pa	ayment by deposit account or if additional fees can be		
	Deposit Account I	Number: # L	
	Authorization to o	charge additional fees: Yes	No
	nd Signature		
	e best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoin		
	hed copy is a true copy of the original documen	t. Charges to deposit account are a	ithorized, as
indica	ated herein.		
Jessica I	Omrig	ca tolan.	3/26/01
		Signature	Date Signed

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002220 FRAME: 0222

Additional Receiving Parties:

Fleet National Bank 111 Westminster Street Providence, RI 02903

ABN AMRO Bank, N.V., New York Branch 500 Park Avenue New York, NY 10022

FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027



03-19-2001



101616253

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK



RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type Conveyance Type
X New Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other X Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year 09 18 2000 Change of Name
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date
Name Andin International, Inc. Formerly
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation Association
Other
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New York
Receiving Party X Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name Fleet Precious Metals Inc.
DBA/AKA/TA
Composed of
Address (line 1) 111 Westmin ster Street
Address (line 2)
Address (line 3) Providence RI 02903
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership State/Country Zip Code
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Ringe Island
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

RADEMARK

FORM PTO- Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	1618B Pa	ge 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	epresentative Name and Address	Enter for the first Receiving F	
Name			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
	ent Name and Address Area Code ar	nd Telephone Number	
Name	Patricia J. Igoe	To receptione realises	
Address (line 1)	Nixon Peabody IIP		
Address (line 2)	One Citizens Plaza		
Address (line 3)	Providence, RI 02903		
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the a including any attachments.	attached conveyance document	# 13
Trademark /	Application Number(s) or Registra	tion Number(s) X Mark if	additional numbers attached
	Trademark Application Number or the Registration	Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers	for the same property).
Trac	lemark Application Number(s)	Registration Nu	mber(s)
<u> </u>			
Number of I	Properties Enter the total number of	properties involved. #	32
Fee Amoun	- Litter the total framber of		
	f Payment: Enclosed X		815.00
Deposit A	Account	Deposit Account	
(Enter for p	ayment by deposit account or if additional fees can Deposit Accou		

Authorization to charge additional fees:

Signature

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

Statement and Signature

indicated herein.

Patricia J. Igoe
Name of Person Signing

TRADEMARK REEL: 002220 FRAME: 0225

Yes

No

Date Signed

3/16/01

Additional Receiving Parties:

Fleet National Bank 111 Westminster Street Providence, RI 02903

ABN AMRO Bank, N.V., New York Branch 500 Park Avenue New York, NY 10022

ANDIN INTERNATIONAL INC.

Trademark Report by Ma					Printed:		Page 1
COUNTRY	REFERENCE#	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#	STATUS	CLASSES
"HEART" DESIGN							
UNITED STATES	6012/0027	5/8/98	75/483,925	12/26/00	2,416,208	REGISTERED	14
2000 & DESIGN		7/01	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
UNITED STATES	6012/0038	7/17 <i>[</i> 98	75/521,232	1/18/00	2,309,948	REGISTERED	14
A & DESIGN							
UNITED STATES	6012/0001	10/26/87	73/691,977	6/21/88	1,493,043	REGISTERED	14,a
ANDIN							
UNITED STATES	6012/0002	12/10/82	405,491	7/10/84	1,285,176	REGISTERED	14,a
ARTFORM							
UNITED STATES	6012/0099	2/8/99	75/637,633			PENDING	14
AYA							
UNITED STATES	6012/0003	7/9/92	74/292,590	1/18/94	1,817,419	REGISTERED	14,2
AYA ARTFORM &	DESIGN						
UNITED STATES	6012/0018	10/6/97	75/368,732			ALLOWED	14
AYA AZRIELANT							
UNITED STATES	6012/0004	4/1/93	74/374,082	9/13/94	1,854,142	REGISTERED	14,8
AYA AZRIELANT I	.OGO #2						
UNITED STATES	6012/0005	2/1/93	74/356,134	4/26/94	1,832,709	REGISTERED	14,a
BEAD IT BY JOTAL	LY						
UNITED STATES	6012/0006	1/28/91	74/133,820	8/4/92	1,704,837	REGISTERED	14
CANDIDE							
UNITED STATES	6012/0144	9/15/00	76/129,886			PENDING	14
EBONY SAPPHIRE							
UNITED STATES	6012/0137	4/10/00	76/021,340			PENDING	14
JEWEL CLUB				·	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	***************************************	
UNITED STATES	6012/0132	3/15/00	76/000,937			PENDING	14
UNITED STATES	6012/0134	3/17/00	76/003,649			PENDING	35
JEWELILY							
UNITED STATES	6012/0133	3/15/00	76/000,936			ALLOWED	14
JOTALY				uniforder Mills annu animalia a universidado (s. 1919).	riker or a skelenoskima skalaricka i sa sa sa sa sa sa		
UNITED STATES	6012/0007	3/12/90	74/036,949	10/8/91	1,660,356	REGISTERED	14,8

Trademark Report to	REFERENCE#	FILED	ADDI #	DECCT			Page 2
COCHINA	REPERCINCE#	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#	STATUS	CLASSES
J TL							
UNITED STATES	6012/0008	7/9/90	74/076,379	6/9/92	1,692,868	REGISTERED	14
JTL JOTALY							
UNITED STATES	6012/0021	4/23/98	75/473,322	6/22/99	2,255,483	REGISTERED	14,a
MANHATTAN D	IAMONDS & DESI	GN					
UNITED STATES	6012/0009	6/29/92	74/289,058	7/4/95	1,903,511	REGISTERED	14,a
UNITED STATES	6012/0010	6/29/92	74/289,057	5/2/95	1,892,764	REGISTERED	42,a
MISCELLANEO	US DESIGN						
JNITED STATES	6012/0011	6/11/93	74/401,843	4/19/94	1,831,276	REGISTERED	14,a
JNITED STATES	6012/0054	9/24/98	75/558,037	1/25/00	2,312,589	REGISTERED	14
MOTHER'S JEW	ÆL						
JNITED STATES	6012/0121	10/1/99	75/815,901			ALLOWED	14
MOTHER'S LOV	'E						
JNITED STATES	6012/0122	10/1/99	75/815,900			ABANDONED	14
ROYAL HEART							
INITED STATES	6012/0100	2/4/99	75/636,429			ALLOWED	14
HE MILLENIUN	M HEART & DESIG	GN					
UROPEAN UNION (CT 6012/0049	8/7/98	897900			PENDING	14,16,18 20,25,3
APAN	6012/0050	8/11/98	10-68310	8/13/99	4304496	REGISTERED	14,16,18 20,25,3
HE MILLENNIU	M CLOVER AND I	DESIGN					20,23,3
NITED STATES	6012/0118	7/22/99	75/757,952 •			PENDING	14
HE MILLENNIU	M HEART & DESI	GN					
JSTRALIA	6012/0081	11/12/98	777992	4/21/99	777992	REGISTERED	14
NADA	6012/0057	10/2/98	892,152			PENDING	N/A
ANI	6012/0088	11/12/98	9800127878	7/21/00	1422338	REGISTERED	14
JROPEAN UNION (C	T 60 12/0096	11/11/98	994970			PENDING	14,3
RAEL	6012/0083	11/12/98	123837	1/5/00	123837	REGISTERED	14
PAN	6012/0091	11/10/98	10-95990	11/5/99	4331709	REGISTERED	14
EXICO	6012/0084	11/12/98	353949	5/30/00	656249	REGISTERED	14
OUTH AFRICA	6012/0092	11/12/98	98/20218			PENDING	14
VITZERLAND	6012/0093	11/12/98	09367/1998	5/18/99	460444	REGISTERED	
ITED STATES	6012/0026	5/12/98	7 5/483,927 •	-	- **	ALLOWED	16 18 20
						,	16,18,20 25,3

Trademark Report by	y Mark				Print	ed: 3/9/01	Page	3
COUNTRY	REFERENCE#	FILED	APPL#	REGDT	REG#	STATUS	CLA	SSES
THE MILLENNIU	M HEART & DESIG	GN continue	od					
UNITED STATES	6012/0094	11/4/98	75/582,488			PENDING	14,1 20,2	
UNITED STATES	6012/0138	5/12/98	75/979,871	12/5/00	2,411,465	REGISTERED		14
THE MILLENNIU	IM HEART & DESI	GN (SERIES	S OF SIX)					
UNITED KINGDOM	6012/0102	11/9/98	2181592			PENDING	03,1 18,2	•
THE NEW WAVE			-					
UNITED STATES	6012/0127	1/20/00	75/899,833			PENDING		14
TWO HEART DE	SIGN							
CANADA	6012/0058	10/2/98	892,153	10/16/00	534,688	REGISTERED		N/A
JAPAN	6012/0059	10/26/98	10-91277	9/24/99	4317668	REGISTERED		14,16 20,25
VALENTINE 200	0 (STYLIZED)							
UNITED STATES	6012/0120	8/20/99	75/781,116			ALLOWED		14
XENON & DESIG	GN							
UNITED STATES	6012/0014	2/26/93	74/362,320	10/11/94	1,858,150	REGISTERED		14,a

END OF REPORT

12-15-2000



101554225

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

TRADEMARKS UNLY					
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type					
Submission type X New Assignment License					
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Corrective Document Reel # Frame # Other Conveying Party Name And in International, Inc. Resubmission (Non-Recordation) X Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Effective Date Month Day Year 09/18/2000 Execution Date Month Day Year 09/18/2000 Execution Date Month Day Year 09/18/2000					
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation Association					
Other X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization New York					
Receiving Party X Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					
Name Fleet Precious Metals Inc. DBA/AKA/TA					
Composed of					
Address (line 1) 111 Westminister Street Address (line 2)					
62003					
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation City Code					
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Rhode Island					
12/14/2000 GTON11 00000333 75483925 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY					
01 FC:481 40.00 DP 02 FC:482 1100.00 DP					

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required power should be approximately approximately approximately approximately approximately and approximately approximately approximately approximately approximately approximately approximately and approximately app

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	518B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
	presentative Name and	Address Enter for the first R	Receiving Party only.
Name [And the second s	
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)		VOV	27 2011
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			and the second s
Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Number 4	01-454-1005
Name	Patricia J. Igoe	The Contract of the Contract o	
1000	Tatricia o. 2500		
Address (line 1)	Nixon Peabody LLP		
Address (line 2)	One Citizens Plaza		
Address (line 3)	Providence, RI 02903		
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of pa	iges of the attached conveyance of	locument # 17
	including any attachments.	D in Air Mush of	" [
		r Registration Number(s) he Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER E	Mark if additional numbers attached
	lemark Application Number		stration Number(s)
·			
Number of	Properties Enter the total	I number of properties involved.	# 45
Fee Amoun		or Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ _{1140.00}
	f Payment: Enclo	osed X Deposit Account]
Deposit /	Account Asyment by deposit account or if add	itional fees can be charged to the account.)	
(Ester 10.)		eposit Account Number:	#
	A	Authorization to charge additional fee	s: Yes No
Statement a	and Signature		
Tot	he best of my knowledge and be	elief, the foregoing information is true	and correct and any
	ched copy is a true copy of the c cated herein.	original document. Charges to deposi	LACCOUIL ALE AULIDITZEU, AS
		(d)	11/21/00
<u>Patricia</u> Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

Additional Receiving Parties:

Fleet National Bank 111 Westminster Street Providence, RI 02903

ABN AMRO Bank, N.V., New York Branch 500 Park Avenue New York, NY 10022

SECURITY AGREEMENT FOR TRADEMARKS AND TRADENAMES

SECURITY AGREEMENT FOR TRADEMARKS AND TRADENAMES made as of the 18th day of September, 2000, by and between ANDIN INTERNATIONAL INC., a New York corporation, with offices at 609 Greenwich Street, New York, New York 10014 (the "Assignor"); and FLEET PRECIOUS METALS INC., a Rhode Island corporation ("FPM"), in its capacity as agent for itself and FLEET NATIONAL BANK, a national banking association ("FNB"; and together with FPM, "Fleet"); and ABN AMRO BANK N.V., NEW YORK BRANCH ("ABN") (collectively, Fleet and ABN are hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "Lenders" and individually as a "Lender") (in such capacity as Agent, FPM is hereinafter sometimes referred to as the "Agent").

Background. Assignor together with KCA Acquisition Corp., a New York corporation (Assignor and KCA are hereinafter sometimes referred to individually as a "Borrower" and collectively as the "Borrowers") have incurred obligations to the Lenders which are secured by security interests in all of Assignor's accounts, inventories, equipment and general intangibles, including without limitation Assignor's trademarks, trademark applications, servicemarks, tradenames, and goodwill in respect thereof (collectively, the "Collateral"). To confirm and perfect the Lenders' security interest in Assignor's trademarks, trademark applications, servicemarks, and tradenames, Assignor has agreed to grant a security interest and lien upon Assignor's trademarks, trademark applications, servicemarks, and tradenames to the Agent for the benefit of the Lenders as hereinafter provided.

Additional Definitions. The following terms shall be defined as follows:

"Event of Default" shall have the meaning assigned by the Loan and Consignment Agreement (hereinafter defined).

"Obligations" means all obligations, liabilities and indebtedness due and to become due from the Assignor to the Agent or any of the Lenders, and each of them, at any time and from time to time from the date hereof, of every kind and description, whether now existing or hereafter incurred, including future advances, whether direct, indirect or contingent, whether otherwise guaranteed or secured, and whether on open account or evidenced by a note, draft, check or other agreement, instrument or document, which obligations, liabilities and indebtedness are evidenced by or incurred pursuant to:

- that certain Secured Promissory Note of the Borrowers of even date herewith issued to FPM in the maximum principal amount of Forty-One Million Six Hundred Seventy Thousand Dollars (\$41,670,000.00) (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, together with any instrument, document or agreement which may hereafter be substituted therefor, the "FPM Revolver Note");
- (b) that certain Secured Promissory Note of the Borrowers of even date herewith issued to ABN in the maximum principal amount of Thirty-Three Million Three Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars (\$33,330,000.00) (as amended,

modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, together with any instrument, document or agreement which may hereafter be substituted therefor, the "ABN Revolver Note", and, together with the FPM Revolver Note, the "Revolver Notes); and

all the obligations and indebtedness of the Assignor contained herein and all obligations and indebtedness of the Borrowers contained in that certain Loan and Consignment Agreement of even date herewith by and among the Borrowers, the Lenders and FPM, as agent for the Lenders (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, together with any instrument, document or agreement which may hereafter be substituted therefor, the "Loan and Consignment Agreement"), which obligations and indebtedness shall include all obligations and indebtedness of the Borrowers to the Agent and the Lenders, or any of them, under the Revolving Loan Facility, the Consignment Facility, the Letter of Credit Facility and the Forward Contract Facility (all as defined by the Loan and Consignment Agreement).

"Of Record" means recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office.

Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings assigned by the Loan and Consignment Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, Assignor hereby agrees with the Lenders as follows:

- 1. To secure the complete and timely payment and satisfaction of the Obligations, Assignor hereby grants, assigns and conveys to the Agent, for itself and as agent for the Lenders, a security interest in and lien upon (a) Assignor's trademark and servicemark applications, trademarks, servicemarks, and tradenames listed in Schedule A hereto (the "Marks"), and (b) Assignor's goodwill in respect thereof, including without limitation all proceeds of the Marks (such as, by way of example, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world (collectively, the "Rights").
 - 2. Assignor covenants and warrants that:
 - (a) <u>Schedule A</u> hereto correctly describes all Assignor's trademarks, trademark applications, servicemarks and tradenames Of Record;
 - (b) The Rights are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part;
 - (c) Each of the Rights is valid and enforceable and Assignor has notified Lenders in writing of all prior art (including public uses and sales) of which it is aware;
 - (d) Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner Of Record of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to each of the Rights,

free and clear of any liens, charges and encumbrances Of Record; and

- (e) Assignor has the unqualified right to enter into this Agreement and perform its terms.
- 3. Assignor agrees that, until all of the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full, it will not enter into any agreement which is inconsistent with Assignor's obligations under this Agreement, without Lenders' prior written consent.
- 4. Assignor hereby covenants and agrees with Agent and each of the Lenders that the Assignor (a) shall take such action as is reasonably necessary to protect the Marks against all claims and demands of all persons at any time claiming any interest therein; (b) shall promptly pay any and all taxes, assessments and governmental charges upon the Marks prior to the date penalties are attached thereto; and (c) shall immediately notify Agent of any event causing a substantial loss or diminution in the value of all or any material part of the Marks and the amount or an estimate of the amount of such loss or diminution.
- 5. Unless and until there shall have occurred an Event of Default Assignor shall have the right to use the Rights for Assignor's own benefit, and Assignor may make or grant assignments and sublicenses of the Rights in the ordinary course of Assignor's business; provided, further, that no such assignment or sublicense shall be Of Record or shall impair the rights of Assignor or the Agent or the Lenders to sell the Collateral in the United States in accordance with the terms of this Agreement and the aforesaid Loan and Consignment Agreement. Assignor will permit the Agent access to Assignor's facilities at all reasonable times for the purpose of inspecting the quality of such goods and will furnish the Lenders such certificates and product samples as the Agent shall from time to time reasonably request to verify Assignor's compliance with the foregoing covenants. Assignor further covenants that the Collateral includes and will at all times during the term of this Agreement include all equipment and other assets necessary to produce the products for which the Marks are used, to the extent that Assignor produces such products to the extent that Assignor produces such products.
- 6. The Assignor shall be responsible for processing and maintaining any and all applications for registration and re-registration of the Marks and shall bear all costs pertaining to enforcing and/or defending rights pertaining to the Marks.
- 7. Assignor agrees that until the Obligations have been satisfied in full, Assignor will execute further security agreements to the Agent for the benefit of the Lenders, of like tenor to this Agreement, granting a security interest in and lien upon any and all trademarks and trademark applications and any licenses of any trademarks that Assignor shall effect, acquire or make application for and which shall be Of Record, so as to confirm and perfect the Lenders' interest in and to all of the Collateral.
- 8. If an Event of Default shall have occurred the Agent shall have, in addition to all other rights and remedies given Lenders by this Agreement, those allowed by law and the rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Commercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction in which the Rights may be located and, without demand of

performance and without other notice (except as set forth next below) or demand whatsoever to Assignor, all of which are hereby expressly waived, and without advertisement, the Agent may sell at public or private sale or otherwise realize upon the whole or from time to time any part of the Rights, or any interest which the Assignor may have therein, and after deducting from the proceeds of sale or other disposition of the Rights all expenses (including all reasonable expenses for brokers' fees and legal services), shall apply the residue of such proceeds toward the payment of the Obligations in such order as the Agent may determine in its sole and absolute discretion. Notice of any sale or other disposition of the Rights shall be given to Assignor at least ten (10) days before the time of any intended public or private sale or other disposition of the Rights is to be made, which Assignor hereby agrees shall be reasonable notice of such sale or other disposition. At any such sale or other disposition, the Agent may purchase the whole or any part of the Rights sold, free from any right of redemption on the part of Assignor, which right is hereby waived and released.

- Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein or in any agreement between or Assignor and Agent or any of the Lenders, if any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, or if Assignor fails to perform any agreement or to meet any of its obligations to Agent hereunder or under any of the Obligations, in addition to any and all other rights and remedies that Agent may have under any other agreements or at law. the Assignor hereby irrevocably constitutes and appoints Agent and any officer, agent or employee thereof, with full power of substitution, as its true and lawful attorney-in-fact. with full irrevocable power and authority in the place and stead of Assignor and in the name of Assignor or Agent's own name or the name of Agent's designee, all acts of said attorney being hereby ratified and confirmed, except to the extent any of the same constitute gross negligence or willful misconduct, such power being coupled with an interest is irrevocable, upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and the continuance thereof: (a) to convey to Agent (or Lenders) or any purchaser any or all of the Rights, together with the goodwill of the business represented thereby, and to execute and file or cause to be filed any and all assignments and other documents and instruments that may be necessary or desirable to accomplish the purposes of such conveyance; (b) to collect proceeds from the Rights (including, by way of example, license, royalties and proceeds of infringement suits); (c) convey in any bona fide transactions to a purchaser goods utilizing any of the Marks; and (d) to make payment or discharge taxes or liens levied or placed upon or threatened against any goods utilizing the Rights the legality or validity thereof and the amounts necessary to discharge the same to be determined by Agent, in its sole discretion, and such payments made by Agent to become the obligations of Assignor to Agent, due and payable immediately, without demand.
- 10. At such time as Assignor shall completely satisfy all the Obligations, the Agent shall execute and deliver to Assignor all releases, deeds, assignments and other instruments as may be necessary or proper to discharge the Agent's security interest in and lien upon the Rights, subject to any disposition thereof which may have been made by the Agent pursuant hereto.
- 11. Assignor shall have the duty, through counsel acceptable to the Agent to prosecute diligently any application in respect of any of the Rights pending as of the date of this Agreement or thereafter until the Obligations shall have been paid in full. Any

expenses incurred in connection with such an application shall be borne by Assignor.

- 12. At such time as the Agent becomes the owner of the Rights, as provided in this Agreement, the Agent shall have the right but shall in no way be obligated to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Rights and any license thereunder, in which event Assignor shall at the request of Agent do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper documents required by Agent in aid of such enforcement and Assignor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify Agent for all costs and expenses incurred by Agent in the exercise of its rights under this Paragraph, provided however, if the Agent shall not bring suit hereunder, then Assignor, upon prior written consent of the Agent, shall have the right, with counsel of its own selection, to bring such suit prosecute and settle the same, at its own cost and expense.
- 13. No course of dealing between Assignor and the Agent nor any failure to exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of the Agent, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder or thereunder preclude any other further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- 14. All of the Agent' rights and remedies with respect to the Rights whether established hereby or by any other agreements or by law shall be cumulative and may be exercised singularly or concurrently.
- 15. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any other clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.
- 16. This Agreement is subject to modification only by a writing signed by the parties.
- 17. The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and permitted assigns of the parties.
- 18. The validity and interpretation of this Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be governed by the laws of the State of New York.
- 19. All notices, communications and distributions hereunder shall be given or made to the parties at their respective addresses set forth on the last page hereof, or at such other address as the addressee may hereafter specify for the purpose by written notice to the other party hereto in accordance with the requirements of the Loan and Consignment Agreement.
- 20. ASSIGNOR HEREBY KNOWINGLY, VOLUNTARILY AND INTENTIONALLY WAIVES THE RIGHT TO A TRIAL BY JURY IN RESPECT OF ANY CLAIM BASED HEREON, ARISING OUT OF, UNDER OR IN CONNECTION WITH

-5-

THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER LOAN AND CONSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS CONTEMPLATED TO BE EXECUTED IN CONNECTION HEREWITH OR ANY COURSE OF CONDUCT, COURSE OF DEALINGS, STATEMENTS (WHETHER VERBAL OR WRITTEN) OR ACTIONS OF ANY PARTY. THIS WAIVER CONSTITUTES A MATERIAL INDUCEMENT FOR THE LENDERS TO ACCEPT THIS AGREEMENT.

The next page is a signature page

WITNESS:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed by their respective officers as of the date first above written.

ANDIN INTERNATIONAL INC.

Address: 609 Greenwich Street New York, New York 10014

FLEET PRECIOUS METALS INC., as Agent

By:	 	 	
Title:			

Address: 111 Westminster Street

Providence, RI 02903

State of California	
County of Los Angeles	-
On DATE before me	G. Leino, Notary Public NAME. TITLE OF OFFICER - E.G. JAME DOE. NOTARY PUBLIC ENAMELS) OF SIGNERIS)
C. LENO Commission * 1273593 Notcry Public — Coffornia Los Angeles County My Comm. Expires Aug 28, 2004	eved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is larged subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. WITNESS my hand and official seal.
OF	PTIONAL
Though the data below is not required by law, it may pro- fraudulent reattachment of this form.	ve valuable to persons relying on the document and could prevent
CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER	DESCRIPTION OF ATTACHED DOCUMENT
INDIVIDUAL CORPORATE OFFICER	
PARTNER(S) LIMITED GENERAL	TITLE OR TYPE OF DOCUMENT
ATTORNEY-IN-FACT TRUSTEE(S) GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR OTHER:	NUMBER OF PAGES
	DATE OF DOCUMENT
SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: NAME OF PERSON(S) OR ENTITY(IES)	
	SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

01993 NATIONAL NOTARY ASSOCIATION • 8236 Remmet Ave., P.O. Box 7184 • Canoga Park, CA 91309-7184

REEL: 002220 FRAME: 0240

executed by their respective officers as of the date first above written.

WITNESS:

ANDIN INTERNATIONAL INC.

By:
Title
Address: 609 Greenwich Street
New York, New York 10014

FLEET PRECIOUS METALS INC.,
as Agent

By:
Title:

By:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be

Providence, RI 02903

Address: 111 Westminster Street

STATE OF		
the foregoing instrument, and he/she	e acknowledge	, 2000, before me personally of ad known by me, to be the party executing ed said instrument, by him/her executed, acity, and the free act and deed of ANDIN
		Notary Public My commission expires:
STATE OF RHODE ISLAND COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE		
METALS INC., to me known and known	own by me, to said instrume	2000, before me personally appeared the control of the control of the parties executing the foregoing ent, by them executed, to be their free act and deed of FLEET PRECIOUS
		Notary Public Daniem A. Cole My commission expires: 2-9-03

P62979.1

RECORDED: 03/29/2001